
AUDIO COMPRESSION USING FAST FOURIER 

TRANSFORM 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons.) 

of 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

NORBAIZURA BINTI ABDUL MUTILLIP 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alum, Selangor 
Malaysia 

OCTOBER 2003 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah S.W.T 

Most Gracious Most Merciful 

First of all, I would like to express ray special thanks to my Industrial Project 

supervisor, Puan Norasimali Binti Khadri, for the given chance to work under her 

guide. I am very pleased and grateful for her teaching, support, advice, and guidance 

tliroughout this one-year duration of this thesis. Excellence would not be possible 

without her tremendous efforts and bright leadership. 

I shall always be grateful to my parents, Abdul Mutillip Bin Ibrahim and Noriah binti 

Shamsuddin for providing me with the best educational opportunities. They have been 

a source of incessant and encouragement which have been vital to all of my 

accomplishments. 

Finally, thanks for all my colleagues, friends and lecturers or staffs at Faculty of 

Electrical Engineering who are directly or indirectly for their support, invaluable help 

and advice in the completion of this thesis. 

Norbaizura Binti Abdul Mutillip 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi Mara 

ShahAlam 

Okt 2003 

n 



ABSTRACT 

This project presents an implementation of audio compression using the Fast 

Fourier Transform (FFT). The fundamental concept is to find innovative ways to reduce 

the data rate of the audio signal to as low as possible while still keeping the signal 

intelligible. In this project Fast Fourier Transform and Inverse Fast Fourier Transform are 

used for the compression and decompression of a speech signal. 

This audio compression scheme is simulated using MATLAB 6.5. Simulations are 

performed for different Fast Fourier Transform sizes and different number of components 

chosen. Two different methods were used that are by retaining the first n-components and 

by retaining dominant n-components. The Signal-To-Noise-Ratios are computed for all 

the simulations and used to study the behaviours of the compression scheme using Fast 

Fourier Transform. The noise introduced in the signal (for various cases) is studied both 

by listening to the recovered signal and by the calculated Signal-To-Noise-Ratios. 

i i i 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER PAGE 

DECLARATION i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

ABSTRACT iii 

LIST OF FIGURES iv 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1. PREAMBLE 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

Introduction 

Background Study 

Objectives 

Project Overview 

2. AUDIO COMPRESSION 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Introduction 

Audio Data 

Audio Signal 

Compression 

Audio Compression 

Psychoacoustics and Masking 

5 

5 

8 

8 

9 

10 

3. FAST FOURIER TRANSFORM 

3.1 Introduction 14 

3.2 Fourier Transform (FT) 14 

3.3 Fast Fourier Transform (FFT) 14 

3.4 Discrete Fourier Transform (DFT) 15 

3.5 Transform Coding 17 

4. SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT - MATRIX LABORATORY 

4.1 Introduction 



4.2 Software Development Tool 20 

4.2.1 MATLAB (Matrix algebra) 20 

4.3 Software Design 21 

4.4 Programming in MATLAB 22 

4.4.1 Control Flow 23 

4.4.2 Plotting 23 

4.4.3 Relations and Logical Operations 24 

4.4.4 Special characters and MATLAB functions 25 

4.4.5 Miscellaneous Programming item 26 

4.4.6 Scripts 27 

5. METHODOLOGY 

5.1 Methodology 29 

5.1.1 By retaining the n-components 3 0 

5.1.2 By retaining the dominant n-components 33 

6. RESULT 

6.1 Introduction 37 

6.2 Audio Compression using FFT results 37 

7. DISCUSSION 

7.1 Introduction 46 

7.2 Discussion 46 

8. CONCLUSION 

8.1 Introduction 48 

8.2 Conclusion 48 

8.3 Future Development 49 

REFERENCES 50 

APPENDICES 


