# AUDIO COMPRESSION USING FAST FOURIER TRANSFORM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

**Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons.)** 

of

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA** 



NORBAIZURA BINTI ABDUL MUTILLIP Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam, Selangor Malaysia

**OCTOBER 2003** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

# In the name of Allah S.W.T Most Gracious Most Merciful

First of all, I would like to express my special thanks to my Industrial Project supervisor, Puan Norasimah Binti Khadri, for the given chance to work under her guide. I am very pleased and grateful for her teaching, support, advice, and guidance throughout this one-year duration of this thesis. Excellence would not be possible without her tremendous efforts and bright leadership.

I shall always be grateful to my parents, Abdul Mutillip Bin Ibrahim and Noriah binti Shamsuddin for providing me with the best educational opportunities. They have been a source of incessant and encouragement which have been vital to all of my accomplishments.

Finally, thanks for all my colleagues, friends and lecturers or staffs at Faculty of Electrical Engineering who are directly or indirectly for their support, invaluable help and advice in the completion of this thesis.

#### Norbaizura Binti Abdul Mutillip

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara Shah Alam

Okt 2003

## ABSTRACT

This project presents an implementation of audio compression using the Fast Fourier Transform (FFT). The fundamental concept is to find innovative ways to reduce the data rate of the audio signal to as low as possible while still keeping the signal intelligible. In this project Fast Fourier Transform and Inverse Fast Fourier Transform are used for the compression and decompression of a speech signal.

This audio compression scheme is simulated using MATLAB 6.5. Simulations are performed for different Fast Fourier Transform sizes and different number of components chosen. Two different methods were used that are by retaining the first n-components and by retaining dominant n-components. The Signal-To-Noise-Ratios are computed for all the simulations and used to study the behaviours of the compression scheme using Fast Fourier Transform. The noise introduced in the signal (for various cases) is studied both by listening to the recovered signal and by the calculated Signal-To-Noise-Ratios.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	ł	PAGE
DECLARA	TION	i
ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRAC	Г	iii
LIST OF FI	GURES	iv
LIST OF TA	ABLES	vi
LIST OF A	BBREVIATIONS	vii
1. PRI	EAMBLE	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background Study	1
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Project Overview	3
2. AUI	DIO COMPRESSION	
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Audio Data	5
2.3	Audio Signal	8
2.4	Compression	8
2.5	Audio Compression	9
2.6	Psychoacoustics and Masking	10
3. FAS	T FOURIER TRANSFORM	
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Fourier Transform (FT)	14
3.3	Fast Fourier Transform (FFT)	14
3.4	Discrete Fourier Transform (DFT)	15
3.5	Transform Coding	17

4.1	Introduction	2	20

4.2	Sof	ftware Development Tool	20
	4.2.1	MATLAB (Matrix algebra)	20
4.3	Sot	ftware Design	21
4.4	Prr	ogramming in MATLAB	22
	4.4.1	Control Flow	23
	4.4.2	Plotting	23
	4.4.3	Relations and Logical Operations	24
	4.4.4	Special characters and MATLAB functions	25
	4.4.5	Miscellaneous Programming item	26
	4.4.6	Scripts	27

# 5. METHODOLOGY

5.1	M	ethodology	29
5.1	.1	By retaining the n-components	30
5.1	.2	By retaining the dominant n-components	33

# 6. RESULT

6.1	Introduction	37
6.2	Audio Compression using FFT results	37

## 7. DISCUSSION

7.1	Introduction	46
7.2	Discussion	46

## 8. CONCLUSION

8.1	Introduction	48
8.2	Conclusion	48
8.3	Future Development	49

50

# REFERENCES

#### APPENDICES